Resolution No. 65-85

RESOLUTION OF THE
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE OF THE
FORT APACHE INDIAN RESERVATION

WHEREAS, the Maverick Logging Unit Contract, Southwest Forest Industries,
Inc., purchaser, has stumpage rates per thousand board feet for
the second quarter 1965 as follows:

Ponderosa and Douglas White and
Mexican White Pine Fir Spruce Corkbark Fir
$7.54 $8.33 $3.00 $1.50

and

y

WHEREAS, Acting Deputy Assistant Commissioner George W. Mathis, requested

on September 29, 1964, recommendations as to whether the alterna-

tive method of adjustment of stumpage values ghould be initialed
from the current quarterly procedure, and

WHEREAS, by a log grade study by the Agency forestry gtaff and study and

computations by the Area Forester, new rates have been determined

and reviewed in consultation with the purchaser in accordance with
the contract and which were recommended by the Area Director on

May 28, 1965, as shown below,

BE IT RESOLVED that new stumpage and base rates per thousand board feet are
recommended on an annual basis as follows for the Maverick Logging

“!} ’Q‘ﬁ i‘i?

Unit: ,

Ponderosa and Douglas White, Corkbark,
Mexican White Pine Fir Spruce & Other Species
$9.25 $9.00 $5.00 $3.00

Base Rates
$6.50 $3.00 $3.00 $1.50

The foregoing resolution was on June 2, 1965 duly adopted by a vote of 10

for and 0 against by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe,
pursuant to authority vested in it by Article V, Section 1 (1) of the Amended

Constitution and By-Laws of the Tribe, ratified by the Tribe June 27, 1958 and
approved by the Secretary of the Interior on May 29, 1958, pursuant to Section
16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984) .

A oitey Ollis,

Chairman of the Tribal Council

Received in Supsrinteadent's 0fficd

JUN 11 2985
ipate)

Resolution No. 65-85



